
Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 00 Total CMA

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

000 205 Halifax 339,400 18,506,349 18,060 12,290 17,560 20,470 27,530 23,650 22,380 20,680 19,310 19,360 15,950 13,940 23,910 19,990 16,590 12,390 23,270 8,450 3,640

000 . Total 339,400 18,506,349 18,060 12,290 17,560 20,470 27,530 23,650 22,380 20,680 19,310 19,360 15,950 13,940 23,910 19,990 16,590 12,390 23,270 8,450 3,640



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 00 Total CA

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

000 210 Kentville 22,100 968,788 1,050 970 1,540 1,760 2,370 1,840 1,740 1,560 1,350 1,270 1,000 870 1,290 940 760 510 860 310 120

000 215 Truro 37,430 1,653,709 1,960 1,570 2,550 2,920 4,120 3,030 2,900 2,540 2,300 2,160 1,710 1,430 2,310 1,630 1,270 880 1,460 500 200

000 220 New Glasgow 28,480 1,249,066 1,400 1,310 1,970 2,280 3,190 2,330 2,170 1,910 1,770 1,710 1,390 1,090 1,640 1,190 870 680 1,100 350 150

000 225 Cape Breton 82,320 3,297,984 4,830 4,110 6,300 7,130 9,930 7,390 6,470 5,800 4,880 4,360 3,250 2,740 4,340 2,980 2,250 1,790 2,710 760 330

000 . Total 170,330 7,169,546 9,240 7,960 12,350 14,090 19,610 14,600 13,280 11,800 10,300 9,490 7,340 6,140 9,570 6,730 5,140 3,870 6,120 1,920 790



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 01 Shelburne

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 998 Barrington 5,830 252,648 290 240 400 540 670 420 400 410 360 310 260 220 350 250 220 140 270 70 20

004 998 Clark's Harbour 720 32,595 30 30 50 50 100 60 50 50 40 40 30 20 50 30 30 20 40 10

006 998 Shelburne 3,480 139,092 160 160 240 330 430 280 280 270 220 170 140 120 190 140 120 70 130 30

008 998 Shelburne 1,530 64,483 80 70 90 140 190 120 120 100 110 90 70 60 80 60 40 30 60 10 10

009 998 Lockeport 470 17,580 20 20 40 50 70 40 30 40 30 40 20 20 20 20 10 10 10

000 000 Total 12,030 506,398 590 510 820 1,110 1,460 930 880 850 750 660 510 440 680 490 420 260 500 130 40



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 02 Yarmouth

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 998 Argyle 6,900 308,974 280 280 470 610 800 530 510 430 410 390 340 270 390 340 230 170 320 90 30

004 998 Yarmouth 8,650 359,967 460 360 580 780 960 760 690 640 520 460 400 320 450 370 290 190 310 100 30

006 998 Yarmouth 5,800 213,975 350 310 480 640 750 560 520 440 290 260 200 150 210 190 140 90 170 50 20

040 999 Yarmouth 33 90 1,428 30 10 10 10 10 10

000 000 Total 21,430 884,344 1,110 960 1,530 2,040 2,530 1,850 1,730 1,510 1,210 1,120 940 750 1,050 900 660 440 800 240 80



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 03 Digby

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 998 Clare 6,150 245,630 240 260 470 600 780 520 480 440 420 380 280 210 300 240 160 110 190 60 10

004 998 Digby 7,300 254,288 410 350 620 850 1,050 760 620 490 420 360 260 220 280 190 130 100 150 50 20

006 998 Digby 1,790 73,039 100 90 130 190 270 200 160 110 110 90 50 50 70 50 30 30 40 20 10

009 999 Bear River (Part) 6 120 3,283 20 10 10 20 10 10 20 10 10

000 000 Total 15,350 576,240 770 710 1,230 1,650 2,120 1,500 1,270 1,050 940 830 590 490 660 480 320 240 370 120 40



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 04 Queens

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

010 998 Queens 9,030 353,032 550 420 740 800 1,160 790 740 650 540 500 380 300 450 300 200 150 250 70 50

015 999 Wildcat 12 30 803 10

000 000 Total 9,050 353,836 550 420 740 800 1,170 790 740 660 540 500 380 300 450 310 200 150 250 70 50



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 05 Annapolis

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 Annapolis, Subd. D 2,610 105,602 140 110 200 240 320 210 190 170 170 150 100 100 170 110 80 60 80 20 10

002 999 Bear River (Part) 6

004 998 Annapolis, Subd. A 4,750 178,478 300 210 370 500 660 460 370 340 300 230 170 120 230 160 110 60 120 50 10

008 999 Annapolis Royal

009 997 Annapolis, Subd. B 3,780 140,343 230 180 330 430 480 330 310 260 220 200 140 100 180 140 90 50 80 10 10

014 997 Annapolis, Subd. C 4,160 163,726 240 200 310 370 480 350 320 280 240 230 190 120 240 220 130 80 130 30 10

016 998 Middleton 1,680 65,232 100 90 140 170 200 130 90 120 110 80 70 70 80 80 60 40 40 10

000 000 Total 17,650 680,049 1,020 830 1,400 1,780 2,240 1,530 1,320 1,220 1,070 930 690 530 920 720 490 300 470 130 50



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 06 Lunenburg

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 Lunenburg 21,550 932,585 1,030 880 1,410 1,850 2,530 1,750 1,670 1,470 1,260 1,170 1,020 830 1,370 940 680 510 860 240 100

004 998 Bridgewater 7,660 329,992 370 280 510 700 1,000 660 610 510 450 390 320 270 440 310 270 160 300 90 40

006 997 Lunenburg 1,950 111,728 80 70 120 130 250 160 130 110 120 100 100 80 130 90 80 60 100 40 20

008 997 Mahone Bay 920 43,756 40 40 60 80 120 70 70 60 50 50 50 30 50 40 30 20 40 20 10

009 996 Chester 8,870 405,322 440 380 590 720 1,070 780 640 580 520 480 390 320 530 380 270 190 380 150 80

011 999 Gold River 21 70 3,296 10 10 10 10 10 10

014 999 Pennal 19 30 1,058

000 000 Total 41,050 1,827,737 1,970 1,650 2,700 3,480 4,970 3,420 3,120 2,740 2,400 2,200 1,870 1,530 2,530 1,760 1,330 930 1,680 540 240



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 07 Kings

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 Kings, Subd. A 16,280 690,339 1,000 720 1,050 1,320 1,630 1,210 1,210 1,090 940 910 740 630 1,110 1,020 580 360 610 120 40

002 999 Cambridge 32 1,940 84,944 110 80 130 190 220 160 130 140 110 120 90 70 120 80 60 40 70 20 10

004 997 Berwick 2,170 90,533 110 100 160 160 270 180 150 170 120 130 110 70 120 100 70 50 70 20 10

021 996 Kings, Subd. D 4,230 187,330 210 170 280 330 470 350 330 300 270 230 200 150 270 190 130 90 170 60 20

024 996 Wolfville 3,620 187,916 240 200 230 240 350 250 220 220 180 170 140 130 220 170 140 110 260 110 40

027 999 Glooscap 35 70 5,113 10 10 10 10 10 10

000 000 Total 28,290 1,246,177 1,680 1,270 1,850 2,230 2,950 2,150 2,050 1,920 1,620 1,580 1,280 1,050 1,860 1,560 980 650 1,180 330 120



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 08 Hants

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 996 West Hants 12,770 550,646 640 540 940 1,010 1,430 1,010 920 860 710 710 610 520 770 630 470 340 460 140 50

002 997 Windsor

008 996 East Hants 16,870 826,801 820 590 940 1,100 1,510 1,160 1,190 1,090 990 1,020 850 760 1,250 930 800 570 1,000 250 80

014 997 Indian Brook 14 3,250 117,481 500 160 210 290 340 230 200 170 160 140 130 100 200 140 110 70 100 20 10

000 000 Total 36,110 1,627,795 2,120 1,450 2,300 2,670 3,680 2,690 2,570 2,350 2,060 2,030 1,710 1,480 2,400 1,830 1,470 1,060 1,680 440 140



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 10 Colchester

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

002 996 Stewiacke 1,180 49,859 60 50 70 90 140 110 100 80 90 60 60 40 60 60 50 30 40 10

012 996 Colchester, Subd. A 2,910 117,464 150 140 220 280 360 250 210 210 180 170 140 100 170 110 60 50 90 30 10

000 000 Total 4,090 167,323 200 190 280 370 500 360 310 290 270 230 200 140 220 170 110 80 120 40 20



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 11 Cumberland

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 Cumberland, Subd. A 1,580 54,905 90 70 150 200 230 120 130 110 90 70 60 60 70 50 30 20 40 10 10

002 998 Parrsboro

006 998 Cumberland, Subd. B 5,650 212,807 300 260 480 530 670 460 430 430 360 340 270 200 270 190 150 100 160 30 10

009 997 Cumberland, Subd. C 4,140 180,677 220 170 280 360 450 320 290 270 260 250 170 180 250 170 140 100 190 60 20

011 997 Amherst 7,910 316,208 370 340 610 750 1,030 730 650 580 450 440 320 260 380 300 200 150 250 80 40

012 997 Oxford 1,030 43,269 60 50 70 100 120 70 60 90 70 60 50 40 70 40 40 20 30 10 10

014 997 Cumberland, Subd. D 3,570 156,223 230 160 230 320 420 300 250 260 210 200 150 140 200 170 110 70 110 40 20

000 000 Total 24,970 1,003,177 1,320 1,090 1,940 2,370 3,060 2,110 1,890 1,800 1,510 1,410 1,060 900 1,280 960 680 480 800 220 90



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 12 Pictou

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 996 Pictou, Subd. A 5,240 221,545 250 240 360 420 620 450 410 360 290 310 240 190 320 240 160 120 180 50 30

004 996 Pictou 2,630 114,239 100 120 170 190 340 200 210 180 160 190 130 90 150 110 80 60 110 30 10

000 000 Total 7,860 335,784 350 360 530 610 960 660 620 540 460 500 370 290 460 350 230 170 290 80 40



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 13 Guysborough

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 St. Mary's 1,940 78,136 80 80 120 190 260 150 150 160 110 130 90 70 110 80 50 40 60 10 10

004 998 Guysborough 3,940 154,176 150 190 320 470 570 290 290 260 230 210 150 110 180 130 110 80 140 40 10

008 997 Mulgrave 610 23,814 30 40 40 70 80 50 40 30 30 40 20 20 30 40 10 20 10 10

000 000 Total 6,490 256,126 270 310 490 740 910 490 480 450 370 380 260 200 320 240 170 130 210 50 30



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 14 Antigonish

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 998 Antigonish, Subd. A 6,490 335,201 240 250 350 440 570 430 430 440 420 390 350 250 430 350 310 230 410 130 50

002 997 Antigonish 3,950 190,024 220 170 290 330 450 300 310 260 240 190 160 160 180 160 140 90 190 80 40

006 997 Antigonish, Subd. B 5,290 231,475 290 210 330 430 530 430 380 390 380 290 260 220 290 240 190 130 200 80 20

010 998 Pomquet And Afton 23 290 11,093 40 20 20 30 30 20 10 20 10 20 10 10 10 10 10 10

000 000 Total 16,020 767,793 790 660 990 1,230 1,580 1,190 1,140 1,120 1,050 880 780 640 920 770 640 460 810 300 110



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 15 Inverness

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 Inverness, Subd. C 2,640 119,328 120 120 170 190 270 200 210 210 190 130 120 100 170 130 100 60 110 50 10

002 998 Port Hawkesbury 2,630 114,104 130 110 200 230 280 210 220 180 160 140 110 90 150 120 80 50 120 40 10

006 998 Inverness, Subd. B 3,970 164,782 290 160 280 320 470 300 270 300 240 220 160 140 230 160 130 80 140 60 10

008 998 Whycocomagh 2 640 17,618 190 30 30 60 60 40 30 40 30 20 20 30 20 10 10 10 10 10

011 998 Inverness, Subd. A 4,430 182,922 160 210 240 410 570 360 410 360 310 270 210 170 200 180 120 80 140 40 20

000 000 Total 14,310 598,755 900 630 920 1,210 1,640 1,110 1,140 1,080 920 770 610 530 760 600 450 290 520 190 50



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 16 Richmond

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 Richmond, Subd. C 2,740 109,124 110 110 220 260 380 220 190 220 190 160 140 90 130 120 50 50 90 30 10

006 998 Richmond, Subd. A 3,230 130,505 190 170 250 270 420 270 240 230 180 170 140 110 160 120 90 70 100 40 10

011 997 Richmond, Subd. B 1,300 48,456 100 80 90 120 180 100 90 100 80 90 50 40 50 40 20 10 30 10 10

014 997 Chapel Island 5 480 16,300 60 30 40 50 60 40 40 30 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 10

000 000 Total 7,740 304,385 450 390 610 690 1,030 620 560 590 460 430 350 260 360 290 170 140 240 90 20



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 18 Victoria

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

001 997 Victoria, Subd. B 3,480 149,774 230 130 220 290 400 290 270 250 190 210 180 140 190 150 100 70 120 50 20

003 998 Wagmatcook 1 290 4,628 140 20 20 30 20 20 10 10 10 10

006 998 Victoria, Subd. A 2,170 92,798 50 80 100 190 260 210 230 220 170 110 110 80 110 70 50 50 70 20 10

000 000 Total 5,950 247,200 430 220 330 510 690 510 500 480 360 320 300 220 300 220 150 120 190 70 40



Table 1: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns Filed - 2020 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia
CD 00 Total

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total
Total Income

($000)
Under
$5,000

$5,000
to

$9,999

$10,000
to

$14,999

$15,000
to

$19,999

$20,000
to

$24,999

$25,000
to

$29,999

$30,000
to

$34,999

$35,000
to

$39,999

$40,000
to

$44,999

$45,000
to

$49,999

$50,000
to

$54,999

$55,000
to

$59,999

$60,000
to

$69,999

$70,000
to

$79,999

$80,000
to

$89,999

$90,000
to

$99,999

$100,000
to

$149,999

$150,000
to

$249,999

$250,000
and over

000 . Total 778,110 37,059,016 41,810 31,880 48,550 58,030 78,610 60,140 55,990 51,120 45,600 43,610 35,200 29,800 48,640 38,360 30,190 22,140 39,490 13,390 5,560


